

CITYWIDE FEE SCHEDULE

Table of Contents

1.	Business Occupational Tax3
2.	Community Development & Regulatory Affairs4
3.	Filming9
4.	Fire & Rescue
5.	Merk Miles Waste Transfer Facility12
6.	Municipal Court12
7.	Open Records13
8.	Parks & Recreation
9.	Police19
10	Alcohol Licensing19
11.	Special Events20
12.	Economic Development20

BUSINESS OCCUPATIONAL TAX FEE SCHEDULE	
TEE SCITEDULE	Fee Amount
Administrative Fee (includes \$75.00 Fire Inspection Fee)	\$170.00
Fee per employee	\$13.00
Gross Revenue:	
Up to \$20,000	\$50.00
In excess of \$20,000	Fee class table based on profitability. The fee class table ranges from \$.50 to \$2.20 per thousand dollars of gross revenue based on the Standard Industrial Classification (SIC Code of the business)
Missallanaous	the business)
Depository Financial Institutions – Annual business license tax Hotel/Motel Excise Tax (first 30 days of occupancy) Professional Practitioners: Applies to law, medicine, osteopathy, chiropractic, podiatry, dentistry, optometry, applied psychology, veterinary, landscape architect, architecture, land surveying, massage therapy, physiotherapy, public accounting, embalming, funeral directing, civil engineering, mechanical engineering, electrical engineering, architecture, marriage and family therapists, social workers, professional counselors	Calculated tax fee based on number of employees and projected taxable gross receipts25% of gross receipts (\$1,000.00 minimum) 8% Occupation tax based on gross receipts or \$400.00 per year. Renewal fee is \$400.00 for each professional employee or pay a calculated tax fee based on number of employees and projected taxable gross receipts.
Failure to display occupational tax certificate	\$100.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & REGULATORY AFFAIRS FEE SCHEDULE		
	Fee Amount	
Administrative Fees:		
Processing Fee Note: All permits, changes to permits and reissuance of permit card will be charged this fee	\$25.00	
Zoning Compliance Review Fee Note: Fee applies to all items which require zoni	ng review	
Administrative Permits, Fence Permits and Sign Permits	\$25.00	
Administrative Permits, Land Disturbance Permits and all other items that require zoning review	\$45.00	
Administrative Permits:		
Administrative Permit	\$50.00	
Per day fee (if applicable)	\$10.00	
Concept Plans:	, .	
Commercial	\$350.00 + \$5.00 per acre	
Residential	\$350.00 + \$5.00 per lot	
Plats:	100	
Final Plat	\$500.00 + \$5.00 per lot	
Minor Subdivision	\$350.00 + \$5.00 per lot	
Land Disturbance Permit (LDP):		
Commercial	\$400.00 + \$50.00 per acre	
Residential	\$400.00 + \$50.00 per lot	
Land Development Valuation Items:	Valuation	
Base and Paving	\$25.00/Linear Foot	
Commercial Driveway	\$0.75/Square Feet	
Curb and Gutter	\$6.50/Linear Foot	
Road Vertical and Section	\$16.00/Linear Foot	
Sidewalk	\$2.00/Square Feet	
Storm Drainage	\$20.00/Linear Foot	
Erosion Control Inspections:	Inspecton Fee	
Residential	\$200.00 per lot	
All Other	\$700.00 per acre	
Land Development Inspection Permit Fee:		
Valuation Amount	Inspection Permit Fee Amount	
\$1 - 5,000.00	\$300.00	
\$5,000.01 - 20,000.00	\$300.00 for the first \$5,000 and \$150 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof	
\$20,000.01 - \$100,000.00	\$2,550 for the first \$20,000 and \$100 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof	

, M-2, SH \$1,500.00			
, M-2, SH			
Rezoning Fees: R-6, TR, A, A-L, O-I, C-1, C-2, M-1, M-1A, M-2, SH			
\$2,500.00 + \$40.00 per acre of 100 acres (\$10,000.00 maximum)			
\$2,000.00			
\$1,500.00			
\$1,000.00			
\$500.00			
A, R-4, R-4A, R-5, R-5A			
\$100.00 + \$10.00 per acre			
\$50.00 per parcel			
\$125.00			
\$350.00			
\$40.00 per acre			
\$350.00 x 3% (\$60 min.)			
\$10 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof			
fraction thereof \$31,800 or the first \$1,000,000 and			
\$24,300 or the first \$500,000 and \$15 for each additional \$1,000.00 or			
\$25 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof			
\$18,050 for the first \$250,000 and			
\$50 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof			

Variance Fees:		
Single-Family, 1st Request	\$250.00	
Single-Family, Additional Request	\$50.00	
Multi-Family, AG-1 and Nonresidential, 1st	\$350.00	
Request	φ350.00	
Multi-Family, AG-1 and Nonresidential,	\$100.00	
Additional Request	\$100.00	
Signs, 1st Request	\$350.00	
Signs, Additional Request	\$100.00	
Zoning Extension Fees:	\$100.00	
Zoning or Zoning w/ Use Permit	\$750.00	
Stand-Alone Use Permit	\$750.00	
	\$500.00	
Single-Family & AG-1 Uses as Single-Family Variance	\$250.00	
	фо то 00	
Nonresidential, 2 Family and Multi-Family Variance	\$350.00	
Zoning Modification Fees:		
	¢200.00	
1st Request	\$300.00	
Additional Modification Request w/ Same Petition	ф100 00	
	\$100.00	
Miscellaneous Fees:	фтоо оо	
Revision – Modification	\$100.00	
Revision – Variance	\$100.00	
Revision - Zoning or Use Permit	\$100.00	
Annexation Request	\$300.00	
Administrative Permits:	.	
Temp Outdoor Sales	\$200.00	
Yard Sale Permit	\$10.00	
Per day Fee	\$45.00	
BUILDING FEES		
Building Valuation per Square Foot:		
Apartments	\$110.00	
Auction Room, Dance Center, Exhibition Room,	\$127.00	
Courtrooms, Public Buildings, Stadiums and		
Auditoriums		
Banks	\$133.00	
Bowling Alleys	\$127.00	
Church	\$164.00	
Deck (wood)	\$30.00	
Dwelling	\$120.00	
Enclosed Patio, Sunroom, Screen Room	\$35.00	
Fire Station, Police Station	\$133.00	
Homes for the Elderly	\$140.00	
Hospital	\$270.00	
Hotel or Motel	\$141.00	
Industrial Plants	\$103.00	

Jails	\$159.00		
Libraries	\$127.00		
Offices, Medical Office	\$133.00		
Patio Cover or Balcony	\$25.00		
Private Garages	\$60.00		
Pools	\$40.00		
Public Garages	\$91.00		
Restaurant, Drink Establishments	\$141.00		
Retaining Wall 8' or Less	\$20.00		
Retaining Wall Greater than 8'	\$30.00		
Schools	\$147.00		
Service/Gas Station	\$94.00		
Shed, Storage Building (residential)	\$25.00		
Stores/ Shopping Centers	\$124.00		
Warehouse, Mini-Storage, Maintenance	\$60.00		
Buildings	ψ00.00		
Building Only	50% of Valuation		
Mechanical Only	25% of Valuation		
Plumbing Only	25% of Valuation		
Electrical Only	25% of Valuation		
Building Valuation:	=5/0 of variation		
\$0-\$15,000.00	\$200.00		
\$15,000.01-\$50,000.00	\$200.00 plus \$12.25 for each		
4-0,00000-400,00000	additional \$1,000.00 over		
	\$15,000.00		
\$50,000.01-\$100,000.00	\$628.75 plus \$7.75 for each		
	additional \$1,000.00 over		
	\$50,000.00		
\$100,000.01-\$500,000.00	\$1,016.75 plus \$6.00 for each		
	additional \$1,000.00 over		
	\$100,000.00		
\$500,000.01-\$1,000,000.00	\$3,416.00 plus \$4.50 for each		
	additional \$1,000.00 over		
	\$500,000.00		
Greater than \$1,000,000.00	\$5,666.00 plus \$3.50 for each		
	additional \$1,000.00 over		
	\$1,000,000.00		
TRADE PERMIT (NOT PART OF BUILDING PERMIT)			
Contractor State Cost:			
\$0-\$15,000.00	\$75.00		
\$15,000.01-\$50,000.00	\$200.00 plus \$12.25 for each		
	additional \$1,000.00 over		
	\$15,000.00		
\$50,000.01-\$100,000.00	\$628.75 plus \$7.75 for each		
	additional \$1,000.00 over		
	\$50,000.00		

\$100,000.01-\$500,000.00	\$1,016.75 plus \$6.00 for each
	additional \$1,000.00 over
	\$100,000.00
\$500,000.01-\$1,000,000.00	\$3,416.00 plus \$4.50 for each
	additional \$1,000.00 over
	\$500,000.00
Greater than \$1,000,000.00	\$5,666.00 plus \$3.50 for each
	additional \$1,000 over
	\$1,000,000.00
Building Plan Review Fee (non-one family	50% of building permit fee
dwellings only)	
Certificate of Occupancy:	
Final	\$50.00
Temp 30-day and each 30-day extension	\$200.00
Demo Permit:	
Permit (part of building permit)	\$75.00
Permit (separate from building permit)	\$100.00
Fence Permits:	
Residential	\$50.00
Commercial	\$75.00
Sign Permit Fees:	Ψ/3ιοο
Banner/Temp Sign	\$50.00
Penalty for Signs Posted w/o Permit	100% of permit fee
Sign Valuation Calculator (valuation pe	
Valuation Table	si square rooty
Wall Mounted	\$50.00
Free Standing	\$100.00
Sign Fee Based on Valuation	\$100.00
	¢00.50
\$1.00 - \$500.00	\$23.50
\$501.00 - \$2,000.00	\$23.50 for the first \$500.00 plus
	\$3.50 for each additional \$100.00, or
	fraction thereof, to and including
ф	\$2,000.00
\$2,001.00 - \$25,000.00	\$69.25 for the first \$2,000.00 plus
	\$14.00 for each additional \$1,000.00,
	or fraction thereof, to and including
	\$25,000.00
\$25,001.00 - \$50,000.000	\$391.75 for the first \$25,000.00 plus
	\$10.10 for each additional \$1,000.00,
	or fraction thereof, to and including
	\$50,000.00
\$50,001.00 - \$100,000.00	\$643.75 for the first \$50,000.00 plus
	\$7.00 for each additional \$1,000.00,
	or fraction thereof, to and including
	\$100,000.00

Ф	Φορο == f
\$100,001.00 - \$500,000.00	\$993.75 for the first \$100,000.00
	plus \$5.60 for each additional
	\$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and
ф=00 001 00 ф1 000 000 00	including \$500,000.00
\$500,001.00 - \$1,000,000.00	\$3,233.75 for the first \$500,000.00
	plus \$4.75 for each additional
	\$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and
h	including \$1,000,000.00
\$1,000,001 and up	\$5,608.75 for the first \$1,000,000.00
	plus \$3.65 for each additional
- 1 - 1 - t	\$1,000.00, or fraction thereof
Food Truck Permit	\$100.00
Miscellaneous Fees:	
GIS Monument	\$1,050.00
Penalty for Working without a Permit	100% of permit fee
Permit Card Replacement	\$25.00
Building Re-Inspection Fee	\$70.00
Subscription to Weekly Building Permit Report	\$4.00 per month
Chattahoochee River Corridor Certificate	\$500.00
Road Name Change Request Case	\$500.00
Traffic Plan Review (Signals, signs, markings	\$150.00 per hour
etc.)	
Temp Power	\$50.00
Re-Permit	\$150.00
Residential Plan Review	\$150.00
Re-submittal	\$200.00
Short-Term Rentals:	
Short-Term Rental Application Fee (non-	\$200.00
refundable)	
Short-Term Rental Annual Fee	\$200.00
Short-Term Rental First Violation Fee	\$500.00
	(12-month period)
Short-Term Rental Second Violation Fee	\$700.00
	(12-month period)
Short-Term Rental Third and Subsequent	\$1,000.00
Violation Fee	(12-month period)
	<u> </u>

FILMING FEE SCHEDULE	
	Fee Amount
Film Permit Inspection and Site Plan	\$75.00
Filming: >20 days prior	\$150.00
Filming: 10-19 day prior	\$225.00
Filming: 5-9 days prior	\$300.00
Filming: Expedited	\$525.00

Additional "Disturb the Peace" Fee Note: Including but not limited to filming that includes loud/abrupt sounds such as loud voices, music, etc.	\$500.00
Road Closure Fee	\$300.00
Use of City Equipment	Varies
Security Deposit (refundable)	\$5,000.00
Use of City Property	\$1,000.00 per facility
(Facilities/Buildings/Grounds/Fields)	_
Violations	Up to \$1,000.00 per violation

FIRE RESCUE		
FEE SCHEDULE		
	Fee Amount	
Basic Inspection Fee	\$75.00	
Annual Operational Permit:		
Apartments, per complex	\$250.00	
Auto repair garage - minor repairs	\$150.00	
Auto repair garage - major repairs	\$300.00	
Commercial business up to 5,000 sq. ft.	\$75.00	
Commercial business larger than 5,000 sq. ft.	\$150.00	
Combustible dust production	\$100.00	
Combustible storage, loose	\$100.00	
Compressed and liquified gas use and storage	\$200.00	
Daycare	\$75.00	
Dry cleaning plants	\$200.00	
Educational facility, public	No Charge	
Educational facility, private	\$100.00	
Explosive materials, use, storage and transport	\$150.00	
Flammable finishing, paint booths/strippers	\$150.00	
Flammable liquids use and storage	\$150.00	
Hazardous materials use and storage	\$250.00	
Healthcare	\$200.00	
Heated tar pots and roofing operations, per job	\$100.00	
site		
High rise/special structures	\$300.00	
Salvage yards	\$250.00	
Lead acid battery storage	\$100.00	
Lead acid battery installation	\$150.00	
Lodging/rooming/board and care	\$200.00	
Mercantile, up to 5,000 sq. ft.	\$75.00	
Mercantile, larger than 5,000 sq. ft.	\$150.00	

Places of assembly, including houses of	¢100.00
	\$100.00
worship up to 100-person occupancy Places of assembly, including houses worship,	¢150.00
	\$150.00
Dlagg of agambly including houses of	фо г о оо
Places of assembly, including houses of	\$250.00
worship, 300 or more-person occupancy	h
Propane tanks	\$150.00
Pyroxylin Plastics/Cellulose Nitrates,	\$100.00
use/storage	1
Storage tanks, above or below ground	\$150.00
Welding cutting and hot work	\$100.00
Plan Review Fees:	
Plan review fees are a one-time temporary per	mit at the time of construction and
require both plan review and inspection.	
Inspection	\$75.00
Site Plans (pre app, LDP fire portion)	\$35.00
Building Plans less than 5,000 sq. ft.	\$0.03 per sq. ft.
Building Plans more than 5,000 sq. ft.	\$0.03 per sq. ft. over 5,000
Sprinkler Review	\$0.35 per head, minimum \$30.00
Fire Alarm Review	\$0.50 per device, minimum \$30.00
Hood Suppression Plans	\$50.00
Paint Booth Plan	\$50.00
Storage Tanks under 660 gallons	\$50.00
Special Use Permits and Fees:	
Blasting Permits	\$100.00 for 48 hours, per site
	\$300.00 for 90 days, per site
Burn Permits (land clearing, bonfires)	\$500.00
Fireworks (public display)	\$500.00 per site
Sales Display	\$100.00 per display
Vehicle Extrication	\$300.00
Fire Hydrant Flow Test	\$150.00
Hazardous Materials Response	\$450.00 plus replacement of
Trazardous Frateriais Response	supplies etc.
Technical Rescue	\$450.00 plus replacement of non-
Toomicul Resourc	reusable supplies
Training Fees for Businesses:	1 casaste supplies
Fire Extinguisher Training (minimum 10	\$15.00 per person
people)	ψ10.00 per person
Other Fees:	
	\$180 00 per hour minimum 4
Fire Apparatus Stand by Class A Pumper	\$180.00 per hour, minimum 4 hours
Fire Apparetus Asriel	
Fire Apparatus Aerial	\$215.00

MERK MILES WASTE TRANSFER FACILITY		
FEE SCHEDULE		
	Fee Amount	
Garbage Household Trash, MSW, C&D, Yard Waste		
(Residents/Commercial Residents from Commercial Residence Residents from Commercial Residence Residents from Commercial Residence Residenc	, •	
360 lbs. or less	\$10.00 minimum charge	
Over 360 lbs.	\$55.00 per ton	
Garbage Household Trash, MSW, C&D, Y		
Residents/Commercial Customers Outside City of South Fulton):		
360 lbs. or less	\$25.00 minimum charge	
Over 360 lbs.	\$70.00 per ton	
Tires:		
Passenger Tire No Rim	\$5.00	
Passenger Tire with Rim	\$7.00	
Truck Tire No Rim	\$15.00	
Truck Tire with Rim	\$25.00	
Other:		
All CRT TV's and Monitors	\$10.00	
Undamaged Flat Screen Tv's and Monitors	No Charge	
Appliances	No Charge	
(Refrigerators/AC Compressors with Freon	_	
lines must be visibly cut and removed by an		
EPA Certified Technician)		
Paint (Residents)	\$1.50 per gallon	
Paint (Non-Residents)	\$3.00 per gallon	
Acceptable Recyclables	No Charge	
(Newspapers, Magazines, Office Paper, Phone		
Books, Mixed Paper, Corrugated Cardboard		
[No Plastic Wrap or Styrofoam], Aluminum,		
Steel, Tin PET/HDPE, Plastic Bottles,		
Computers (Desktops, Laptops, etc.),		
Automobiles & Equipment Batteries, Used		
Automobile Oil & Cooking Oil)		

MUNICIPAL COURT FEE SCHEDULE	
	Fee Amount
Disposition Fee	\$5.00
Court Fee	\$26.00
(includes \$10.00 Technology Fee, \$10.00 Court	
Administrative Fee & \$6.00 Courtware	
Solutions Inc. Fee)	

OPEN RECORDS FEE SCHEDULE		
	Fee Amount	
Photocopies (letter or legal size)	\$0.10 per page	
Photocopies (other document production)	Actual cost of reproduction	
Administrative Cost (Retrieval, Redaction, etc.)	Prorated hourly salary of lowest paid fulltime employee (No cost for first 15 minutes)	
Printing and Reproduction Charges:		
Copies - Tabloid size or smaller per sheet	\$0.10	
Copies - Greater than Tabloid size per sheet B&W	\$20.00	
Copies - Greater than Tabloid size per sheet Color	\$30.00	
Copies - Tabloid size or smaller per sheet	\$0.10	
Document Research Fee	\$29.00	
Scanning - Tabloid size or Smaller per Sheet	\$0.25	
Scanning - Greater than Tabloid Size per Sheet	\$2.00	
Shipping Fees	\$5.00 or actual cost	

PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURAL AFFAIRS		
FEE SCHEDULE		
	Fee Amount	
ATHLETICS		
Basketball Free Play, per day:		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$1.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$2.00	
Youth Basketball, per player (city-operated):		
(Ages: 5-8 and 9 & Up)		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$75.00/\$85.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$85.00/\$95.00	
Youth Basketball, per team:		
Note: Outside teams supply own uniforms		
City of South Fulton Resident		
	\$350.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident		
·	\$365.00	
Adult Basketball, per team:		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$400.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$420.00	
Basketball Training (2 sessions, developmental):		
City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 8 & Up	\$40.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident,	\$65.00	

Ages 8 & Up	
Elite Basketball Training (2 sessions, Age	es 8 & Up):
Note: Services provided by a service provider	• /
City of South Fulton Resident	\$65.00
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$75.00
Baton twirling, per session:	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$40.00
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$65.00
Cheerleading, per session:	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$65.00
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$75.00
Adult Dodgeball, per player:	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$85.00
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$95.00
Youth Flag Football, per player (city-oper	rated):
City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8	\$50.00
City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up	\$75.00
Non-City of South Fulton Resident,	\$55.00
Ages 5-8	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up	\$80.00
Flag Football, per team:	
Note: Outside teams supply own uniforms	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$350.00
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	
	\$365.00
Adult Flag Football, per team:	\$365.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00 \$400.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team:	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated):	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident,	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00 \$75.00 \$65.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00 \$75.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up Kickball, per team:	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00 \$75.00 \$65.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up Kickball, per team: Note: Outside teams supply own uniforms	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00 \$75.00 \$65.00 \$80.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up Kickball, per team: Note: Outside teams supply own uniforms City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00 \$75.00 \$65.00 \$80.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up Kickball, per team: Note: Outside teams supply own uniforms City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00 \$75.00 \$65.00 \$80.00 \$350.00 \$350.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up Kickball, per team: Note: Outside teams supply own uniforms City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00 \$75.00 \$65.00 \$80.00 \$350.00 \$365.00
Adult Flag Football, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident 7 on 7 Passing League, per team: City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident Kickball, per player (city-operated): City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up Kickball, per team: Note: Outside teams supply own uniforms City of South Fulton Resident Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00 \$400.00 \$420.00 \$350.00 \$365.00 \$60.00 \$75.00 \$65.00 \$80.00 \$350.00 \$350.00

Non-City of South Fulton Resident,	\$80.00	
Ages 5-8	φο=οο	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up	\$95.00	
Youth Softball, per team: Note: Outside teams supply own uniforms		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$350.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$365.00	
Adult Softball, per team:	φ305.00	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$400.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$420.00	
Track and Field, per season (city-operated		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$65.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident		
•	\$75.00	
Volleyball, per player (city-operated):	¢60.00	
City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8	\$60.00	
City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up	\$75.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident,	\$65.00	
Ages 5-8 Non City of South Fulton Resident, a % Un	ΦΩο οο	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident, 9 & Up	\$80.00	
Youth Tennis Lessons, per participant, 4	weeks, 8 sessions (2 classes per	
week): Note: Services provided by a service provider		
City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8	\$60.00	
City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8 City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 9 & Up	\$75.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 5-8	\$65.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident, Ages 3-6	\$80.00	
FACILITY RENTALS AND USE FEES	φου.ου	
Administrative Fees:		
Deposit: All Facilities except Pavilions	Minimum Rental Fee	
(refundable)	Minimum Rental Pec	
Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$25.00	
After Hour Rental Fee Per Staff Person (2-hour	\$30.00 per hour	
minimum)	φ30.00 per nour	
Lifeguard (1 lifeguard per 25 persons, 2	\$30.00 per hour	
lifeguard minimum)		
Field Lighting Fee	\$15.00 per hour	
Aquatics Center:	φισιού μετ πουτ	
2-Hour after-hours rental only		
Note: Fee does not include fee for lifeguard		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$300.00 (1 – 50 ppl)	
V	\$350.00 (51 – 100 ppl)	
	\$400.00 (101 ppl to maximum	
	capacity)	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$350.00 (1 – 50 ppl)	
,	\$400.00 (51 – 100 ppl)	
	T 130.00 (02 100 PP1)	

	φ.=0.00 (101 11 11
	\$450.00 (101 ppl to maximum
Name Descriptions in the	capacity)
Non-Profit Organization	\$350.00 (1 – 50 ppl)
	\$400.00 (51 – 100 ppl)
	\$450.00 (101 ppl to maximum
	capacity)
For Profit Organization	\$525.00 (1 – 50 ppl)
	\$575.00 (51 – 100 ppl)
	\$625.00 (101 ppl to maximum
Athletic Fields (e. Herry Berstel).	capacity)
Athletic Fields (2-Hour Rental):	φ. σ = 0.0
City of South Fulton Resident	\$125.00
N C' (C II E II E II I	Extra Hour \$60.00
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$200.00
N. D. CLO.	Extra Hour \$75.00
Non-Profit Organization	\$125.00
T. D. C. O	Extra Hour \$60.00
For Profit Organization	\$300.00
	Extra Hour \$100.00
Community Room Rental (4-Hour Rent	tal):
Room Size: Small/Medium/Large	
City of South Fulton Resident	
Weekday (Monday - Thursday)	\$50.00/\$100.00/\$200.00
Weekday (extra hour)	\$10.00/\$20.00/\$40.00
Weekend (Friday - Sunday)	\$87.50/\$175.00/\$275.00
Weekend (extra hour)	\$17.50/ \$35.00/\$50.00
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	h
Weekday (Monday - Thursday)	\$70.00/\$140.00/\$225.00
Weekday (extra hour)	\$15.00/\$30.00/\$45.00
Non-Profit Organization	
Weekday (Monday - Thursday)	\$70.00/\$140.00/\$225.00
Weekday (extra hour)	\$15.00/\$30.00/\$45.00
Weekend (Friday - Sunday)	\$107.50/\$215.00/\$300.00
Weekend (extra hour)	\$20.00/\$40.00/\$55.00
For Profit Organization	
Weekday (Monday - Thursday)	\$100.00/\$200.00/\$275.00
Weekday (extra hour)	\$22.50/\$45.00/\$70.00
Weekend (Friday - Sunday)	\$137.50/\$275.00/\$350.00
Weekend (extra hour)	\$32.50/\$65.00/\$80.00
Covered Pavilion Rental Fee Per Hour:	
Pavilion Size: Small/Medium/Large	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$30.00/\$40.00/\$50.00 (per hour)
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$35.00/\$45.00/\$55.00 (per hour)
Non-Profit Organization	\$35.00/\$45.00/\$55.00 (per hour)
For Profit Organization	\$40.00/\$50.00/\$60.00 (per hour)
Gymnasium Rental – 2-Hour Rental (at	fter hour rental only):

City of South Fulton Resident		
Weekday (Monday - Thursday)	\$100.00	
Weekday (extra hour)	\$50.00	
Weekend (Friday - Sunday)	\$150.00	
Weekend (extra hour)	\$75.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	Ψ/ 3. 00	
Weekday (Monday - Thursday)	\$150.00	
Weekday (extra hour)	\$75.00	
Weekend (Friday - Sunday)	\$200.00	
Weekend (extra hour)	\$100.00	
Non-Profit Organization	ψ100.00	
Weekday (Monday - Thursday)	\$150.00	
Weekday (extra hour)	\$75.00	
Weekend (Friday -Sunday)	\$200.00	
Weekend (extra hour)	\$100.00	
For Profit Organization	φ100.00	
Weekday (Monday - Thursday)	\$250.00	
Weekday (extra hour)	\$250.00 \$125.00	
Weekend (Friday - Sunday)	\$300.00	
Weekend (extra hour)	\$150.00	
	\$150.00	
Stage Rental:	¢500.00	
Delivery and Set-Up Fees (applies to every reservation and use)	\$500.00	
First 4 Hours	\$1,500.00	
Additional 2 hours	\$500.00	
Non-profit organizations:	1 10	
First 4 Hours	\$1,500.00	
Additional 2 hours	\$500.00	
Private for-profit organizations:	400000	
First 4 Hours	\$3,000.00	
Additional 2 hours	\$1,000.00	
Tennis Court Reservation: per hour/per of		
apply to Burdett & SFTC):	our that per person (uoes not	
Note: Pricing is for the Weekday/Weekend		
Senior - City of South Fulton Resident	\$12.00/\$15.00	
(age 55+)	Ψ=100/ Ψ=3000	
Senior – Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$15.00/\$18.00	
(age 55+)	7-0	
Private Professional Tennis Instruction: per	\$75.00	
hour/ per court	1,70	
FITNESS:	·	
Annual Pass:		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$200.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$250.00	
Daily Usage:		

Senior - City of South Fulton Resident (age	No Charge	
55+)		
Senior - Non- City of South Fulton Resident	\$2.00	
(age 55+)		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$2.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$3.00	
Personal Fitness, 12 sessions over 3-mont	h period:	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$120.00/\$150.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$150.00/\$180.00	
Total Body Fitness (maximum 8 sessions)	:	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$40.00 per month	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$45.00 per month	
PROGRAMMING		
After School Camp/Special Camp:	1/2/3 Child(ren)	
City of South Fulton Resident	\$40.00/\$70.00/\$100.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$60.00/\$110.00/\$160.00	
Morning Rush, per child per session:		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$10.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$15.00	
Summer Camp, per week: 1/2/3 Child(ren)		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$75.00/\$125.00/\$175.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$100.00/\$175.00/\$225.00	
SWIMMING		
Aquatics (monthly pool pass)		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$25.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$35.00	
Family of 4 (Resident only)	\$50.00	
Open Swim - daily:		
Child (12 years of age and younger)	\$2.00	
Adult	\$3.00	
Senior (Age 55+)	No Charge	
Swim Lessons and Water Aerobics:		
Note: Price per Session		
City of South Fulton Resident	\$45.00	
Non-City of South Fulton Resident	\$60.00	

POLICE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE	
	Fee Amount
POLICE SERVICES FEES:	
Alcohol License Fingerprint Fee (per person)	\$55.00
Work Permit Background Check Fee (per	\$55.00
person)	
Work Permit Replacement I.D./Card	\$10.00
New Weapons Carry License	\$10.00
Fingerprinting/Background Fee	
Renewal Weapons Carry License Background	\$5.00
Fee	
Fingerprinting (set of 2)	\$10.00
Public Background Check Fee	\$25.00
Accident Reports (per copy)	\$5.00
Request to mail Accident Report (per copy)	\$5.00
Incident Reports (per copy)	\$5.00
Request to mail Incident Report (per copy)	\$5.00

ALCOHOL LICENSING FEE SCHEDULE		
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:	Fee Amount	
Alcohol License Application Fee	\$300.00	
All other Application Fees	\$150.00	
Alcohol License Fingerprint Fee for each additional person to be fingerprinted	\$55.00	
Advertising Fee	\$505.00	
Fire Inspection Fee	\$75.00	
Retail Consumption on Premises:		
Liquor	\$3,200.00	
Beer	\$650.00	
Wine	\$650.00	
Additional Bar/Lounges	\$1,000.00 each	
BYOB Wine and Beer (Only)	\$125.00	
Wine Tasting & Malt Beverage Tasting	\$50.00 each	
Special and Temporary License and Perm	it Fees:	
Non-Profit Special Event Beer & Wine & Liquor	\$50.00	
For-Profit Special Event Beer & Wine	\$125.00	
For-Profit Special Event Liquor	\$125.00	
Off Premises Catering License	\$200.00	
Non-resident catering Permit	\$50.00	

Temp Distilled Spirits/Liquor	\$500.00	
(Sale/Consumption on Premises)		
Temp Beer and Wine (Sale/Consumption on	\$250.00	
Premises)		
Temp Beer and Wine (Retail Package)	\$250.00	
Retail Package:		
Distilled spirits (does not include beer and	\$3,000.00	
wine)		
Beer	\$400.00	
Wine	\$400.00	
Wholesale:		
Liquor	\$3,500.00	
Beer	\$500.00	
Wine	\$500.00	
Location Outside of City	\$100.00	
Manufacturer (Distillery):		
Liquor	\$4,000.00	
Beer	\$500.00	
Wine	\$500.00	
Farm Winery	\$2000.00	
Microbrewery	\$2,000.00	
Growler	\$2,000.00	

SPECIAL EVENTS FEE SCHEDULE	
	Fee Amount
Special Event Tent Permit	\$50.00 per tent
Special Event 1 to 100 people	\$100.00 per event
Special Event 101 to 300 people	\$200.00 per event
Special Event 301 people and above	\$301.00 per event

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FEE SCHEDULE	
	Fee Amount
CollabSouth	
Private Dedicated Office:	
Dedicated, furnished, secured office space	\$600 per month

Includes	
24/7 Unlimited Secure Access	
Corporate Address with package & mail handling	
Unlimited Hot Desk during business hours/business days for 1 guest	
10 Conference Room Hours/month	
180 black/white prints/month	
80 black/white copies	
55 color prints/month	
High-speed WI-FI	
Front Desk Reception area to greet your guests during business hours	
Scan to USB & email	
Fax to email	
Community Member Profile on website	
Member cafe kiosk, unlimited coffee, tea, bottled water, microwave, refrigerator	
CollabSouth special events – Free access	
Add-ons	
Purchase Visitor Hot Desk Day passes at 50% discount	
Book a Private Furnished Office by the Hour or by the Day at 50% discount where available	
Purchase Conference Room credits if you run out at 50% discount	
Purchase Print & Copy credits if you run out	
Semi-Private Dedicated Office:	
Dedicated, furnished, secured office space shared with another member	\$300 per month
Includes	

24/7 Unlimited Secure Access	
Corporate Address with package & mail handling	
8 Hot Desk Days during business hours/business days for 1 guest	
8 Conference Room Hours/month	
160 black/white prints/month	
60 black/white copies	
45 color prints/month	
High-speed WI-FI	
Front Desk Reception area to greet your guests during business hours	
Scan to USB & email	
Fax to email	
Community Member Profile on website	
Member cafe kiosk, unlimited coffee, tea, bottled water, microwave, refrigerator	
CollabSouth special events – Free access	
Add-ons	
Purchase Visitor Hot Desk Day passes at 40% discount	
Book a Private Furnished Office by the Hour or by the Day at 40% discount where available	
Purchase Conference Room credits if you run out at 40% discount	
Purchase Print & Copy credits if you run out	
Hot Desk Premium:	
Come in, head to an open hot desk in the communal area and begin working.	\$250 per month
Includes	
24/7 Unlimited Secure Access	
	1

Corporate Address with package & mail handling	
Unlimited Hot Desk during business hours/business days	
6 Conference Room Hours/mo	
140 black/white prints/mo	
40 black/white copies	
35 color prints/mo	
High-speed WI-FI	
Front Desk Reception area to greet your guests during business hours	
Scan to usb & email	
Fax to email	
Community Member Profile on website	
Member cafe kiosk, unlimited coffee, tea, bottled water, microwave, refrigerator	
CollabSouth special events - 75% Discount	
Add-ons	
Purchase Visitor Hot Desk Day passes at 30% discount	
Book a Private Furnished Office by the Hour or by the Day at 30% discount where available	
Purchase Conference Room credits if you run out at 30% discount	
Purchase Print & Copy credits if you run out	
Hot Desk Plus 5 Days a week	
Come in, head to an open hot desk in the communal area and begin working.	\$200 per month
Includes	
5 day per month during business hours/business days	

4 Conference Room hours/month	
120 black/white prints/month	
20 black/white copies/month	
25 color prints/month	
High-speed WI-FI	
Front Reception area to greet your clients during business hours	
Scan to USB & email	
Fax to email	
Community Member Profile on website	
Member cafe kiosk, unlimited coffee, tea, bottled water, microwave, refrigerator	
CollabSouth special events - 50% Discount	
Add-ons	
Purchase Visitor Hot Desk Day passes at 20% discount	
Book a Private Furnished Office by the Hour or by the Day at 20% discount where available	
Purchase Conference Room credits if you run out at 20% discount	
Purchase Print & Copy credits if you run out	
Hot Desk 3 Days a week	
Come in, head to an open hot desk in the communal area and begin working.	\$120 per month
Includes	
Cowork 3 days a week during business days & hours	
hours	

Fax to email	
Member café kiosk, unlimited coffee, tea, bottled water, microwave, refrigerator	
CollabSouth special events - 25% Discount	
Add-ons	
Purchase Visitor Hot Desk Day passes at 10% discount	
Book a Private Furnished Office by the Hour or by the Day at 10% discount where available	
Purchase Conference Room credits if you run out at 10% discount	
Purchase Print & Copy credits	
Hot Desk 2 Days a week	
Come in, head to an open hot desk in the communal area and begin working.	\$80 per month
Includes	
Cowork 2 days a week during business days & hours	
High-speed WI-FI	
Reception area to greet your guests during business hours	
Scan to USB or email	
Fax to email	
Member cafe kiosk, unlimited coffee, tea, bottled water, microwave, refrigerator	
Add-ons	
Purchase Visitor Hot Desk Day passes at 5% discount	
Book a Private Furnished Office by the Hour or by the Day at 5% discount where available	
Purchase Conference Room credits if you run out at 5% discount	

Purchase Print & Copy credits	
Virtual Office:	
No more meetings at coffee shops. Control how your clients see your brand when you meet with them	\$50 per month
Includes	
Meet clients in a conference room 8 hours a month where available	
Satellite workspace 5 days per month	
Corporate Address with package & mail handling	
Add-Ons	
Purchase Visitor Hot Desk Day passes at 5% discount	
Book a Private Furnished Office by the Hour or by the Day at 5% discount	
Purchase Conference Room credits if you run out at 5% discount	
Purchase Print & Copy credits	
Hot Desk Day Pass (During normal busine	ess hours):
Come in, head to an open hot desk in the communal area and begin working.	\$15 per day
Includes	
8 hours day pass during business hours	
High-speed WI-FI	
Reception area to greet your guests during business hours	
Scan to USB or email	
Fax to email	
Member cafe kiosk, unlimited coffee, tea, bottled water, microwave, refrigerator	

Conference Room:	\$20 per hour
Printing and Reproduction Charges:	
B&W Copies – Letter or legal per sheet	\$0.10
Color Copies – Letter or legal per sheet	\$0.25
Scanning – Letter or legal per sheet	\$0.05